of any contract provided for in subsection (1) of this section, and so long as said contract remains in force, the following sections and parts of sections of the statutes shall be inapplicable to the same, to wit: Sections 104.13 subsection (2), 193.37, 193.38, 193.39, 193.40, 193.41, 193.42, 193.43, 193.44, 195.05. 195.08 subsection (6), 195.10, 196.02 subsections (1), (2), 196.05, 196.09, 196.10, 196.11, 196.15, 196.16, 196.20, 196.21, 196.22, 196.23, 196.26, 196.27, 196.28, 196.29, 196.30, 196.37, 196.38, 196.39, 196.40, 196.58, 196.70, . 196.77. 197.01 ٠. subsections (2) to (5), 197.02, 197.03, 197.04, 197.05, 197.06, 197.07, 197.08, 197.09; provided, that nothing in any contract made hereunder shall operate to prevent an appeal to the \* \* \* commission by any person, firm or corporation other than a party to said contract upon any complaint alleging that any rate, fare, charge or classification, or any joint rate, or any regulation, act or practice whatsoever affecting the transportation of persons or property, or relating to the production, transmission, delivery or furnishing of gas, heat, light or power, or any service in connection therewith, are unjustly discriminatory, or that any such service is inadequate or cannot be obtained. Upon said appeal the commission shall, as provided by law, determine and by order fix a rate, fare, charge, classification, joint rate or regulation, act or practice or service to be imposed, observed or followed in the future in lieu of that found to be unjustly discriminatory or inadequate.

SECTION 319. This act shall take effect on January 1, 1930. Approved September 13, 1929.

No. 839, A.]

[Published September 18, 1929.

## CHAPTER 505.

- AN ACT to amend the introductory paragraph of subsection (4) of section 20.55 of the statutes, relating to the commissioner of insurance as ex officio fire marshal and making an appropriation.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The introductory paragraph of subsection (4) of section 20.55 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.55) (4) (Introductory paragraph) Annually, beginning July 1, •••

1929, \* \* \* thirty thousand dollars, for the execution of the functions of the commissioner of insurance as ex officio state fire marshal. Of this there is allotted:

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved September 17, 1929.

No. 96, S.]

[Published September 18, 1929.

## CHAPTER 506.

AN ACT to create sections 96.60 to 96.66 and section 20.73, of the statutes, relating to the development of centralized systems of the co-operative marketing of the farm and dairy products of Wisconsin, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Eight new sections are added to the statutes to read: 96.60 The history of the farm marketing problem in the state and nation, as well as throughout the world, points to a solution chiefly through co-operative marketing efforts of producers. It is, hence, declared to be the policy of this state, in advancing the general good and public welfare, to assist in the organization and development of co-operative associations for production and marketing purposes along lines of dairy and other farm products.

96.61 (1) It shall be the duty of the department of agriculture and markets to promote the efficient marketing of the dairy and farm products of Wisconsin, through co-operative marketing associations now in operation or which may be organized hereafter, and it shall have authority to do all things reasonably necessary to the discharge of this duty.

(2) The department of agriculture and markets shall study the possibilities for increasing the markets for Wisconsin dairy and farm products and shall through publications, advertising and other appropriate methods endeavor to extend and improve these markets.

(3) The department of agriculture and markets may set aside a portion of its funds as a co-operative educational fund. The money so set aside shall be used to acquaint producers and consumers with the advantages to the general public of co-operative

992